IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

Petitioner,

 \mathbf{v} .

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH BAUMGARTEL

Counsel of Record

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC. APPEALS BUREAU
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
E-mail: sarah_baumgartel@fd.org
Tel. No. (212) 417-8772

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I	
SORNA Does Not Require Sex Offenders to Register While in Custody	7
POINT II	**
Liability for a Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) Should Not Be Predicated on Custodial Movement	16
POINT III	
SORNA Improperly Delegates Legislative Authority to the Attorney General	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Carr v. United States, 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	passim
J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	18
Johnson v. United States, 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	15
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	18
Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	18
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	8, 10, 18
Reynolds v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012)	10, 18
United States v. Robbins, 729 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 15
Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc., 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)	15
Smith v. United States, 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	15
Sturgeon v. Frost, 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	15
United States v. Alexander, 802 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2015)	15
United States v. CITGO Petroleum Corp., 801 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
United States v. DiCristina, 726 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	
United States v. Fuller, 627 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2010)	•

United States v. Gaines, 295 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002)		17
United States v. Gebhart, 441 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1971)		
United States v. Gibson Specialty Co., 507 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1974)		17
United States v. Gundy, 804 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2015)		5
United States v. Guzman, 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)		
United States v. Hinckley, 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008)	and the second s	
United States v. Kebodeaux, 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013)		
United States v. Kopp, 778 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2015)		16
United States v. Nucci, 364 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2004)		16
United States v. Rodriguez, 416 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005)		16
United States v. Sanders, 622 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010)		9
Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)		15, 16
Federal Statutes and Other Authorities	<u>s</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1326		10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)		1/
18 U.S.C. § 1519		15
18 U.S.C. § 2250	***************************************	8
18 U.S.C. § 2250		1, 3, 6, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(1)	***************************************	
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2)(B)		14
	iv	·

18 U.S.C. § 3231	
10 U.S.C. § 3231	4
18 U.S.C. § 3742	
18 U.S.C. § 4042(c)(2)	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 16913	2, 9
42 U.S.C. § 16913(d)	1, 17
42 U.S.C. § 16915	10
42 U.S.C. § 16915(a)	10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 16917(a)	10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 16917(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 16913	
42 U.S.C. § 16913(d)	1, 10, 21
U.S. Const. Art. I §§ 1, 8
